## **RESOLUTION**

## Appointing and Confirming Members to the Planning Commission

WHEREAS, the City of Ravenswood has enacted §§2.16.010 of the Ravenswood Municipal Code, in conformity to W. Va. Code §8A-2-1 et. seq., creating the Planning Commission (hereinafter "Commission"); and

WHEREAS, the Code requires the Mayor to nominate and the Common Council to appoint and confirm no more than eight (8) members to said Commission for a term of three (3) years; and

WHEREAS, the Code delineates the staggered length of Commission member terms, requiring that two (2) new members be appointed at the first meeting of Common Council in January of each year; and

WHEREAS, the Commission presently has vacancies due to the recent pandemic; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Common Council of the City of Ravenswood, hereby appoints and confirms the following Mayoral nominations to be appointed to the Planning Commission, as follows:

Commissioner	Term expiring
• Nick Fox – Council Representative	06/30/24
Craig Greening	01/02/24
Jennifer Casey	01/02/24
Cindy Carmichael	01/03/25
Chris Akers	01/03/25
Dave Cady	01/18/26
Todd Ritchie	01/18/26
Tim Salser, Building Inspector	Indefinite

The foregoing Resolution was introduced and read at the regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Ravenswood on November 1<sup>st</sup>, 2022. On that same day, \_\_\_\_\_\_ moved for the adoption of said Resolution and authorization for the Honorable Joshua Miller, Mayor of the City of Ravenswood, to sign said Resolution. The motion was seconded by \_\_\_\_\_\_\_. After discussion, the Common Council of the City of Ravenswood adopted the foregoing Resolution and authorization with \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ voting for the Resolution and authorization and \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ against.

## CITY OF RAVENSWOOD

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Joshua Miller, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jared Bloxton, Recorder

I, the undersigned, being the duly appointed, qualified and acting Clerk of the City of Ravenswood, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is a true, correct and accurate copy as duly and lawfully passed and adopted by the governing body of the City on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of , 2022.

Kimberly Benson, City Clerk/Treasurer